
















June 8, 2022  

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Greenville County Square 

Conference Room D 

3:00 p.m. 

 

GREENVILLE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING 

APPEALS 



Use by Special Exception 

Considerations 

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 

the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 

accordance with the following conditions: 

A. The use meets all required conditions; 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare; 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal, 

and similar services; 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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Variance 

Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance.  
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CB-22-26  

Applicant:  Alyssa Nicole Whalen for Pamela Kristin 
   Whalen 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  49 Gunter Rd., Piedmont, SC 29673 

 

Zoning:  R-R1, Rural Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-26: Request 

The property is located on Gunter Road, southeast of the intersection 

of Gunter Rd. and Garrison Road. 

 

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow the 

placement of a temporary accessory dwelling.  

 

This application was held at the May 11, 2022 meeting until the Board’s 

next regularly scheduled meeting. There have been no other previous 

applications before the Board for this property.  
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CB-22-02: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

Section 5:3 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional Uses) of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Dwelling - Accessory, Temporary” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the R-R1, Residential Rural district. 

 

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special Exception states: “The Board of 
Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses permitted by special exception which are in 
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.”  

 

 

Section 11:9 – Temporary Accessory Dwelling states: The Board shall determine 
that the following requirements have been satisfied: 

 

A. The use shall be necessitated by the incapacity, infirmity, or extended illness of 
an individual who requires continuous nursing care. The attending physician 
shall certify the physical and/or mental condition of the person in question. 

B. The use is intended only to meet a temporary need or hardship. 

C. If the principal residential use is nonconforming, the provisions of Section 9:3, 
Nonconforming Uses and Structures, shall be satisfied. 

D. The temporary accessory residential use shall meet all of the requirements 
contained in this Ordinance for accessory uses 
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CB-22-26: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

E. The temporary accessory residential use shall conform to all of the requirements for uses permitted by 
special exception as set forth in Section 3:3, Special Exceptions. 

F. No minimum lot area or lot width requirements shall be required for the temporary accessory 
residential use. 

G. The temporary accessory residential use shall conform to the front, side, and rear yard requirements 
established for the district in which the use is located. 

H. Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 12:2, Off-
street Parking, for the principal residential dwelling only. 

I. A manufactured home which is being utilized as a temporary accessory residential use may not be 
physically attached to or be a part of the principal structure located on the lot. 

J. No permit to allow a temporary accessory residential use shall be issued until all applicable regulations 
of the Greenville County Building Safety Department and other public agencies have been satisfied in 
regard to the adequate provision of water, sewer, access, electrical service, and fire protection. In 
seeking approval of the temporary accessory residential use, the applicant must demonstrate to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals that these facilities and services are adequately situated with respect to the 
lot in question. 

K. The principal for whom the accessory use is requested must be a relative by blood or marriage or in a 
relationship created through adoption or through foster parental care. 

L. To provide for adequate notification of the permit application to surrounding property owners, the 
applicant shall provide to the Board of Zoning Appeals signatures of the following: 

 

• All property owners who own property abutting the subject property. 

• All property owners of property located directly across a street from the subject property. 
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CB-22-26: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-26: Site Plan 
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CB-22-26: Site Plan Close-Up 



CB-22-26: Zoning Map 

11 

  

 



CB-22-02: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-26: Photos 
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CB-22-33 

Applicant:  Ronnie Gillespie for Cross Roads Baptist 

   Church 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  705 Anderson Ridge Rd., Greer, SC 29651 

 

Zoning:  R-S, Residential Suburban District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-33: Request 

The property is located on Anderson Ridge Road in Greer near the 

intersection of Anderson Ridge Rd. and Highway 296.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for an 

expansion of the existing church building and parking area.  
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CB-22-33: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional 

Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Church” as a Use by Special 

Exception in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.  

 

Section 11:3 – Churches, states: "A church may be permitted in all residential districts 

subject to the requirements of the district and the following requirements": 

 

Section 11.3.1 – Lot Area - the minimum lot area shall be 40,000 square feet or .918 

acre. The following variance is being requested: Site meets this requirement 

 

Section 11.3.2 – Setback Requirements - all buildings shall be setback from the front, 

side and rear property lines a minimum of 50 feet. The applicant is requesting the 

following: The two parcels are being combined into one and all setback requirements will 

be met  

  

Section 11.3.3 – Off-Street Parking: parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 

12.2 and Table 12.1.  The site plan submitted reflects compliance. 
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CB-22-33: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

11:3.4 Lighting – For lighting of horizontal tasks such as roadways, sidewalks, 
entrances and parking areas, fixtures shall meet IESNA “full-cutoff” (no light 
output above 90 degrees at any lateral angle around the fixture). Fixtures shall 
not be mounted in excess of 16 feet above finished grade. All other outdoor 
lighting such as floodlights and spotlights shall be aimed, located, designed, 
fitted and maintained so as not to present a hazard to drivers or pedestrians by 
impairing their ability to safely traverse and so as not to create a nuisance by 
projecting or reflecting objectionable light skyward, onto a neighboring property 
or onto a public roadway. Flashing lights are prohibited. The site plan submitted 
reflects compliance.   

 

11:3.5 Screening and Buffering – Screening shall be provided in accordance 
with the provisions set forth in Section 12:9, Screening and Buffering 
Requirements. Will be reviewed for compliance during the Plan Review 
process. 

 

11:3.6 Church-Related Activities – The County shall not prohibit church-
related activities in a single-family residence. Church-related activities are 
specifically defined to exclude regularly scheduled worship services. 
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CB-22-33: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special 

Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission 

for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance 

with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set 

forth in this section.”   

 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-33: Site Plan 
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CB-22-28: Site Plan Close-Up of Proposed 

Building 
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CB-22-33: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-33: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-33: Photos 
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West East 

South Subject Property  



CB-22-34 

Applicant:  Alexander Zuendt of Zuendt Engineering for 

   Rebecca P. Clement 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  E. Shelter Drive, Greer, SC 29650 

 

Zoning:  I-1, Industrial District/GSP Airport Environs – 
   Special Land Use Area 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-34: Request 

The property is located on East Shelter Drive in Greer near the 

Spartanburg County line. 

  

The applicant is requesting a variance of 25’ from the front property line 

to construct two new buildings. 
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CB-22-34: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements 
for the I-1 District; 

 
FRONT = 50’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
SIDES = 25’ from property lines  
REAR = 25’ from property line 
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CB-22-34: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-34: Site Plan 
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CB-22-34: Site Plan 
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CB-22-34: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-34: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-34: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-34: Photos 
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West East 

South Subject Property  



CB-22-35 

Applicant:  Miguel Andris Molano for Michael James Bryan 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  1901 Old Easley Bridge Rd., Greenville, SC 
   29611 

 

Zoning:  C-2, Commercial 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-35: Request 

The property is located on Old Easley Bridge Rd. near the intersection 

of S. Washington Ave. and Easley Bridge Rd. in Greenville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 5 ft. from the front setback 

and 20 ft. from the rear setback. 
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CB-22-35: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements 
for the C-2 District; 

 
FRONT =   25’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
SIDES =   0’ from property lines or 15’ when a corner 
       lot or a lot adjacent to any residential  
       district 
REAR =   20’ from property line 

 

 

 

36 



CB-22-35: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  

37 



CB-22-35: Site Plan  
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CB-22-35: Site Plan Close-Up 

39 

    



CB-22-35: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-35: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-35: Photos 
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South North  

East 

 

Subject Property 



CB-22-36 

Applicant:  Hugh C. Moore of SMIG Properties, LLC 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  930 Anderson Rd., Greenville, SC 29601 

 

Zoning:  R-M20, Multifamily Residential 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-36: Request 

The property is located on Anderson Rd. at the intersection of Anderson 

Rd. and Valentine St.  

  

The applicant is requesting a variance of 12 feet 8 inches from the front 

setback and a variance of 15 feet from the left side setback. 

 

The address is associated with one Use Permitted upon Review for a 

Church which was approved. However, the church was developed on a 

separate parcel. 
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CB-22-36: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the R-

M20, Multifamily Residential District; 

  

 FRONT  =    50’ from edge of road R.O.W.  

 RIGHT SIDE  =    5’ from property line 

 LEFT SIDE  =    5’ from edge of road R.O.W. (Valentine St.) 

             REAR  =    5’ from property line 
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CB-22-36: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-36: Site Plan 
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CB-22-36: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-36: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-36: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-36: Photos 
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West East 

 

Subject Property Subject Property  



CB-22-37 

Applicant:  Michael T. Dixon of Dixon Builders, LLC for 
   Josafat B. Guevara 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  532 4th Ave., Greenville, SC 29609 

 

Zoning:  R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-37: Request 

The property is located on 4th Ave., near the intersection of 3rd. Ave. 

and Shaw St., and in the Poe Mill neighborhood near the City of 

Greenville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 13.7 ft. from the front setback.  

 

There have been no previous requests to the Board. 
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CB-22-37: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the R-

7.5, Single-Family Residential District; 

  

 FRONT  =    20’ from edge of road R.O.W.  

 SIDEs  =    5’ from property line 

 REAR  =    5’ from property line 
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CB-22-37: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-37: Site Plan 
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CB-22-37: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-37: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-37: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-37: Photos 
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CB-22-38 

Applicant:  Rebecca L. Williams 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  24 Bryant St. Greenville, SC 29611 

 

Zoning:  R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-38: Request 

The property is located on Bryant St., near the intersection of Bryant St. 

and Pendleton St., and in the Brandon Mill neighborhood near the 

Village of West Greenville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 10 ft. from the right side 

setback.  

 

There has been one previous request for the same variance in 2015, 

CB-15-12, which was withdrawn. 
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CB-22-38: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the R-

7.5, Single-Family Residential District; 

  

 FRONT  =    20’ from edge of road R.O.W.  

 LEFT SIDE =    5’ from property line 

 RIGHT SIDE = 20’ from property line  

 REAR  =    5’ from property line 
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CB-22-38: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-38: Site Plan 
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CB-22-38: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-38: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-38: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-38: Photos 
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West South 

North 

 

Subject Property 



CB-22-39 

Applicant:  Andrew L. Nico with Druham Green  
   Construction, Inc. for Trinity Bible Church TES 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  205 N. Suber Rd. Greer, SC 29681 

 

Zoning:  R-20, Single-Family Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
 

70 



CB-22-39: Request 

The property is located at 205 N. Suber Rd., north of the intersection of 

Wade Hampton Blvd. and N. Suber Rd. and west of the City of Greer. 

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the 

expansion of an existing church for the addition of a 4,590 sq. ft. 

education building.  

 

Trinity Bible Church received approval from the Board of Zoning 

Appeals for a Use by Special Exception for an expansion to construct 

an activity center and storage building on site in 2006. 
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CB-22-39: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional 

Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Church” as a Use by Special 

Exception in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.  

 

Section 11:3 – Churches, states: "A church may be permitted in all residential districts 

subject to the requirements of the district and the following requirements": 

 

Section 11.3.1 – Lot Area - the minimum lot area shall be 40,000 square feet or .918 

acre. The following variance is being requested: Site meets this requirement 

 

Section 11.3.2 – Setback Requirements - all buildings shall be setback from the front, 

side and rear property lines a minimum of 50 feet. The applicant is requesting the 

following: The two parcels are being combined into one and all setback requirements will 

be met  

  

Section 11.3.3 – Off-Street Parking: parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 

12.2 and Table 12.1.  The site plan submitted reflects compliance. 
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CB-22-39: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

11:3.4 Lighting – For lighting of horizontal tasks such as roadways, sidewalks, 
entrances and parking areas, fixtures shall meet IESNA “full-cutoff” (no light 
output above 90 degrees at any lateral angle around the fixture). Fixtures shall 
not be mounted in excess of 16 feet above finished grade. All other outdoor 
lighting such as floodlights and spotlights shall be aimed, located, designed, 
fitted and maintained so as not to present a hazard to drivers or pedestrians by 
impairing their ability to safely traverse and so as not to create a nuisance by 
projecting or reflecting objectionable light skyward, onto a neighboring property 
or onto a public roadway. Flashing lights are prohibited. The site plan submitted 
reflects compliance.   

 

11:3.5 Screening and Buffering – Screening shall be provided in accordance 
with the provisions set forth in Section 12:9, Screening and Buffering 
Requirements. Will be reviewed for compliance during the Plan Review 
process. 

 

11:3.6 Church-Related Activities – The County shall not prohibit church-
related activities in a single-family residence. Church-related activities are 
specifically defined to exclude regularly scheduled worship services. 
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CB-22-39: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special 

Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission 

for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance 

with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set 

forth in this section.”   

 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-39: Site Plan 
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CB-22-39: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-39: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-39: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-39: Photos 
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CB-22-40 

Applicant:  Tracey Diehl with Expedite the Diehl for James 
   Ryee with Ryee primo, LLC 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  930 NE Main St. Simpsonville, SC 29681 

 

Zoning:  C-2, Commercial District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-40: Request 

The property is located on the southeast corner of State Highway 14 

and State Highway 417 adjacent to the City of Simpsonville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow for two additional wall 

signs on the building.  

 

There have been no other applications to the BZA. 
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CB-22-40: Sign Requirements 

Section 8.5 2.A, Business Areas 

  

Except for sites with multiple street fronts, no business use area shall 

be permitted more than three (3) permitted signs total 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow two (2) wall signs, in 

additional to the three (3) signs currently displayed on site 
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CB-22-40: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-40: Site Plan 
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CB-22-40: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-40: Sign Plans 
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CB-22-40: Sign Plans 
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CB-22-40: Sign Plans 

88 

    



CB-22-40: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-40: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-40: Photos 
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Subject Front 



CB-22-42 

Applicant:  Caleb John VanWingerden 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  1267 Altamont Rd. Greenville, SC 296091 

 

Zoning:  ESD-PM, Environmentally Sensitive District – 
   Paris Mountain 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 5/24/22 
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CB-22-42: Request 

The property is located on Paris Mountain across from J.J. Kaughman 

Lake.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow an accessory building in 

the front yard and a variance to encroach 10 ft. into the front yard 

setback.  

 

There have been no other applications to the BZA. 
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CB-22-42: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the ESD-PM, 
Environmentally Sensitive District – Paris Mountain 

  

 FRONT  =    30’ from edge of road R.O.W.  

 SIDES    =    15’ from another structure  

 REAR  =    15’ from another structure 

 

Section 7:3.4 – Side Setbacks in Single-Family Residential Districts 

  

Accessory buildings may be located in the rear yard or side yard provided 
they are set back not less than five feet from any lot line and occupy not 
more than 20 percent of the rear yard. 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance of 10 feet from the 30 foot front yard 
setback and a variance to place an accessory building in the front yard. 
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CB-22-42: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-42: Site Plan 
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CB-22-42: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-42: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-42: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-42: Photos 
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North 

 

Subject Front 



End of Dockets 

• Announcements/Requests by BZA Members 

• Adjournment 
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